




August 17, 1992

Honorable Sandra Benitez

Riverbank City Council

City of Riverbank

5707 Third Street

Riverbank, CA  95367






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. G-92-403

Dear Councilmember Benitez:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice concerning an unnamed county supervisor regard the supervisor's responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


As discussed in our telephone conversation of July 16, 1992, the Act requires the Commission to provide formal written advice to any person whose duties under the Act are in question or to that person's authorized representative.  (Section 83114(b).)  The Commission does not provide advice to third parties concerning another person's duties under the Act.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8), copy enclosed.)  It does not appear that you have the authorization of the supervisor in question to request advice from the Commission at this time.  Consequently, we are unable to provide advice on the issues you raised in your letter.  


Generally speaking, however, for a conflict of interest to exist under the Act, an official must have an economic interest in a specific decision which will be foreseeably and materially affected.  Section 87103 provides:


An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:  


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.


Absent an economic interest in a decision, the Act does not require disqualification.  If you believe that the supervisor has an economic interest in a decision in which the supervisor has participated, you may wish to file a complaint with the Commission's Enforcement Division.  A complaint form has been enclosed for your convenience.


We have also enclosed the following materials for your general information:  


(1)  The Political Reform Act of 1974 as amended to January 1, 1991.


(2)  A Guide to The Political Reform Act of 1974.


(3)  A series of conflict-of-interest outlines.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Luisa Menchaca


Counsel, Legal Division
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